

Purchasing Divison 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Request for Quotation 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 85717

Dac Description: Construction Services - McKeever Lodge Structural Repair

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV

25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

Swope Construction Co. 1325 Bluefield Ave. Bluefield, WV 24701 (304) 325-8146

> 10/22/15 13:15:39 MV Purchasine Division

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Guy Nisbet (304) 558-2596 guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov

Signature X

FEIN # 55-0683907

DATE October 22, 2015

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-001

PAYOICE TO	3HP 10		
	SUPERINTENDENT		
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES		
PARKS & RECREATION-PEM SECTION	PIPESTEM STATE PARK		
324 4TH AVE	3405 PIPESTEM DR		
SOUTH CHARLESTON WV25305	PIPESTEM WV 25979-0150	ļ	
us	US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1 Nonresidential building construction					
	services				

72120000		

Extended Description:

Nonresidential building construction services

2

McKeever Lodge Structural Repairs Pipestem Resort State Park Pipestem, WV

Form of Proposal			Page
Name of Bidder:	Swope Construction Co.	100	
Address of Bidder:	1325 Bluefield Avenue Bluefield, WV 24701		
Phone Number of Bidder:	(304) 325-8146		
	(004) 023-0140	•	,
VV Contractors License No.	WV001642	9	
cost of the work and also pecifications, hereby propose	examined the site and being familiar with being familiar with the general condit is to furnish all materials, equipment, and bed in the Bidding documents.	ions to bidders	drawings, and
ase Bid – Lump sum for all la aterials, and equipment as ipulated in the Bidding ocuments.	bor, #2,235,000°	ల	a
Written in num	bers.		
ase Bid – Lump sum for all la aterials, and equipment as ipulated in the Bidding ocuments.	Two Mellron Two Hand	red THER	iy Five
Written in we	To the second		

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

McKeever Lodge Structural Repairs Pipestem Resort State Park Pipestem, WV

Form of Proposal

Page 2 of 2

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under the contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Swope Construction Co.

Bidder's Signature

10-22-2015

Date

Ron Mallory, Président



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE COMPORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST WINGINGA,					
COUNTY OF Mercer TC-WIT:					
I, Ron Mallory , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:					
I am an employee of Swope Construction Co. ; and,					
(Company Name)					
2. I do hereby attest that Swope Construction Co.					
(Company Name)					
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.					
Printed Name: Ron Mallory					
Signature:					
Title: President					
Company Name: Swope Construction Co.					
Date: October 22, 2015					
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of October 2015. By Commission expires Detabets 18, 2016					
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA BETH MALLORY 251 TIMBER HILL DRIVE PRINCETON. WV 24740 My commission expires October 18. 2016 (Notary Public)					
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY					
BYNTH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE					
BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.					

Agency Div of Natural Resolutes
REQ.P.O#_CRFQ# DNR1600000007
Folder #85717

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, _	Swope Construction Company
of 1325 Bluefield Ave Bluefield, WV 24701	as Principal and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
of America of One Tower Square,, a corporation or	ganized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of Hartford, CT	as Surely, are held and firmly hound unto the Ctata
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the Bid	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prince	cinal hop submitted to the Durchaster Destruction
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made McKeever Lodge Structural Repairs	e a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Pipestem Resort State Park	
Pipestem, WV	
NOW THEREFORE,	*
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter interestance and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee waive notice of any such extension.	Did or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in e Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no e obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby ecuted and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 22nd day of	October , 20_15
	(Name of Principal) (Name of Principal) (Must be President, Vice President, of Duly Authorized Agent) Lon Mellory (Title)
4	(Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal affixed.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Surety Bond No. Bid Bond

Principal: Swope Construction Company

OR

Project Description: McKeever Lodge Structural Repairs,

Pipestem Resort State Park - Pipestem, WV

Obligee: West Virginia Division of Natural Resources

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Deborah L. Burton of the City of Charleston , State of WV , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge the surety bond(s) referenced above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 10th day of September, 2012.

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company



















State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By:

Robert L., Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 10th day of September, 2012, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of Indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 22nd day of October 2015

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

Kevi & flesh



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

WANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

PRINCETON, WV 24740
My commission expires October 18, 2016

Vendor's Name: Swope Construction Co.	
Authorized Signature:	Date: 10-22-2015
State of West Virginia	
County of Mercer , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 220	day of October 2015.
My Commission expires O Yoke 18	, 20 <u>/6</u> .
AFFIX SEALE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA BETH MALLORY	NOTARY PUBLIC Self Mollow Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)
251 TIMBER HILL DRIVE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ 0310 DNR00000007

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

	umbers Received: ox next to each adder	ndum received)		
\checkmark	Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6	
\checkmark	Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7	
	Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8	
	Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9	
	Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10	
I further unde discussion hel	rstand that any verb ld between Vendor's	al representation n representatives a	denda may be cause for nade or assumed to be nd any state personnel e specifications by an	made during any oral is not binding. Only
Swope Cons	struction Co.			
Company	no thus		makeure	
Authorized Si	gnature		_	
October 22,	2015			
Date			_	
NOTE: This		vledgement shoul	d be submitted with	the bid to expedite

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Swope Construction Co.

(Company)

Ron Mallory, President
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

(304) 325-8146 (304) 327-9444 October 22, 2015

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)